the Company at the reporting date.

AEON CO. (M) BHD.   ANNUAL REPORT 2017

139

<<   NOTES TO ThE fINANCIAl STATEMENTS

31. SIGNIFICANT CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

 Accounting for cost of investment in associates

 The Company adopted Amendments to MFRS 127, Equity Method in Separate Financial Statements.  Previously the
investments in associates are measured at cost less any impairment losses.  However, with the adoption of Amendments
to MFRS 127, Equity Method in Separate Financial Statements, the investments in associates are accounted for in the
Company’s statement of financial statements using equity method less any impairment losses, unless it is classified as
held for sale or distribution.

 The Amendments to MFRS 127 are applied retrospectively. The details and quantitative impact of the changes in
accounting policies are disclosed below:

 Impact on financial statements

(i) Statement of financial position

  Impact of change in  Impact of change in
  accounting policy accounting policy

  31.12.2016 1.1.2016
  As   As
   previously   As previously  As
  reported Adjustments restated  reported Adjustments restated
  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

 Assets
  Property, plant
   and equipment 3,436,077 – 3,436,077 3,020,411 – 3,020,411
  Intangible assets 19,627 – 19,627 17,822 – 17,822
  Investment in a
   subsidiary 49,000 – 49,000 31,500 – 31,500
  Investments in
   associates 9,200 (1,232) 7,968 9,200 (2,092) 7,108
  Available-for-sale
   investments 44,459 – 44,459 36,842 – 36,842
  Other assets 16,771 – 16,771 15,917 – 15,917

 Total non-current
  assets 3,575,134 (1,232) 3,573,902 3,131,692 (2,092) 3,129,600

  Inventories 602,283 – 602,283 569,898 – 569,898
  Receivables, deposits
   and prepayments 67,026 – 67,026 70,814 – 70,814
  Tax recoverable 21,635 – 21,635 3,908 – 3,908
  Cash and cash
   equivalents 81,488 – 81,488 190,809 – 190,809

  772,432 – 772,432 835,429 – 835,429
  Assets classified as
   held for sale 67,382 – 67,382 65,508 – 65,508

 Total current assets 839,814 – 839,814 900,937 – 900,937

 Total assets 4,414,948 (1,232) 4,413,716 4,032,629 (2,092) 4,030,537

AEON CO. (M) BHD.   ANNUAL REPORT 2017

140

NOTES TO ThE fINANCIAl STATEMENTS   >>

31. SIGNIFICANT CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

 Impact on financial statements (continued)

(i) Statement of financial position (continued)

  Impact of change in  Impact of change in
  accounting policy accounting policy

  31.12.2016 1.1.2016
  As   As
   previously   As previously  As
  reported Adjustments restated  reported Adjustments restated
  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

 Equity
  Share capital 702,000 – 702,000 702,000 – 702,000
  Fair value reserve 43,429 – 43,429 35,812 – 35,812
  Retained earnings 1,137,734 (1,232) 1,136,502 1,103,862 (2,092) 1,101,770

 Equity attributable to
  owners of the
  Company 1,883,163 (1,232) 1,881,931 1,841,674 (2,092) 1,839,582

 Liabilities
  Borrowings 325,070 – 325,070 79,167 – 79,167
  Other liabilities 7,746 – 7,746 6,664 – 6,664
  Deferred tax liabilities 27,990 – 27,990 21,151 – 21,151

 Total non-current
  liabilities 360,806 – 360,806 106,982 – 106,982

  Borrowings 640,322 – 640,322 690,705 – 690,705
  Payables and accruals 1,530,657 – 1,530,657 1,393,268 – 1,393,268

 Total current
  liabilities 2,170,979 – 2,170,979 2,083,973 – 2,083,973

 Total liabilities 2,531,785 – 2,531,785 2,190,955 – 2,190,955

 Total equity and
  liabilities 4,414,948 (1,232) 4,413,716 4,032,629 (2,092) 4,030,537

AEON CO. (M) BHD.   ANNUAL REPORT 2017

141

<<   NOTES TO ThE fINANCIAl STATEMENTS

31. SIGNIFICANT CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(ii) Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

  Impact of change in accounting
  policy for the year ended
  31.12.2016

   As
   previously   As
   reported Adjustments restated
   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Continuing operations
Revenue   4,018,688 – 4,018,688
Other operating income   9,502 – 9,502
Changes in inventories   32,449 – 32,449
Net purchases   (2,467,312) – (2,467,312)
Staff costs   (280,587) – (280,587)
Depreciation of property, plant and
 equipment   (258,773) – (258,773)
Amortisation of intangible assets   (5,067) – (5,067)
Operating expenses   (851,296) – (851,296)

Results from operating activities   197,604 – 197,604
Interest expense   (36,964) – (36,964)
Interest income   1,529 – 1,529
Share of profit of equity-accounted
 associates, net of tax   – 860 860

Profit before tax   162,169 860 163,029
Tax expense   (72,137) – (72,137)

Profit for the year   90,032 860 90,892

Other comprehensive income,
 net of tax
Item that is or may be reclassified
 subsequently to profit or loss
Fair value of available-for-sale financial
 assets   7,617 – 7,617

Total comprehensive income for the year  97,649 860 98,509

AEON CO. (M) BHD.   ANNUAL REPORT 2017

142

NOTES TO ThE fINANCIAl STATEMENTS   >>

31. SIGNIFICANT CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(iii) Statement of cash flow

  Impact of change in accounting
  policy for the year ended
  31.12.2016

   As
   previously   As
   reported Adjustments restated
   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Cash flows from operating activities
 Profit before tax   162,169 860 163,029
 Adjustments for:
 Amortisation of intangible assets   5,067 – 5,067
 Depreciation of property, plant and
  equipment   258,773 – 258,773
 Dividend income   (2,022) – (2,022)
 Impairment loss on property, plant and
  equipment   7,587 – 7,587
 Gain on disposal of:
 - Property, plant and equipment   (402) – (402)
 - Intangible assets   (520) – (520)
 Interest expense   36,964 – 36,964
 Interest income   (1,529) – (1,529)
 Property, plant and equipment written off  2,700 – 2,700
 Share of results of associates   – (860) (860)

Operating profit before changes in
 working capital   468,787 – 468,787
 Changes in working capital:
 Inventories   (32,385) – (32,385)
 Receivables, deposits and prepayments  (8,915) – (8,915)
 Payables and accruals   138,106 – 138,106

Cash generated from operations   565,593 – 565,593
Tax paid   (83,025) – (83,025)

Net cash from operating activities   482,568 – 482,568

AEON CO. (M) BHD.   ANNUAL REPORT 2017

143

<<   NOTES TO ThE fINANCIAl STATEMENTS

31. SIGNIFICANT CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(iii) Statement of cash flow (continued)

  Impact of change in accounting
  policy for the year ended
  31.12.2016

   As
   previously   As
   reported Adjustments restated
   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Cash flows from investing activities
 Acquisition of property, plant and
  equipment   (687,794) – (687,794)
 Acquisition of intangible assets   (6,679) – (6,679)
 Deposit refunded for cancellation of
  acquisition of land   11,849 – 11,849
 Subscription of shares in a subsidiary  (17,500) – (17,500)
 Proceeds from disposal of:
 - Property, plant and equipment   623 – 623
 - Intangible assets   1,300 – 1,300
 Dividend received   2,022 – 2,022
 Interest received   1,529 – 1,529

Net cash used in investing activities   (694,650) – (694,650)

Cash flows from financing activities
 Proceeds from borrowings   886,225 – 886,225
 Repayment of borrowings   (690,705) – (690,705)
 Dividend paid to owners of the
  Company   (56,160) – (56,160)
 Interest paid   (36,599) – (36,599)

Net cash from financing activities   102,761 – 102,761

AEON CO. (M) BHD.   ANNUAL REPORT 2017

144

STATEMENT by dIRECTORS
pursuant to Section 251(2) of the Companies Act 2016

STATuTORy dEClARATION
pursuant to Section 251(1)(b) of the Companies Act 2016

In the opinion of the Directors, the financial statements set out on pages 88 to 143 are drawn up in accordance with Malaysian
Financial Reporting Standards, International Financial Reporting Standards and the requirements of the Companies Act 2016
in Malaysia so as to give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company as at 31 December 2017 and of its
financial performance and cash flows for the financial year then ended.